compare and contrast the availability and use of resources between rural and urban technical colleges, providing 
insights into regional disparities, challenges, and opportunities for improvement. 

2.2 Participants 

The population for this study consisted of six hundred and forty-seven (647) teachers across all fifteen (15) 
technical colleges, with nine (9) located in rural areas and six (6) in urban communities. This included 329 rural and 
318 urban teachers. A random sample of 343 teachers was selected from this population, comprising 108 rural and